
543 

TIPPECANOE COUNTY COUNCH. 
REGULAR MEETING 
NOVEMBER 14, 2000 

The Tippecanoe County Council held its regular meeting on Tuesday, November 14, 2000 at 
2: 15 RM.  in the Tippecanoe Room in the County Ofýce Building. Council members present 
were: President Jeffrey Kessler, Vice President David S. Byers, Connie Basham, Margaret K. 
Bell, Ronald L. Fruitt, and David S. Koltick; Auditor Robert A.  Plantenga, Attorney David W. 
Luhman, and Secretary Pauline E. Rohr. (Councilmember Jeffrey A. Kemper was absent.) 

President Kessler called the meeting to order and led the Pledge of Allegiance. He then called 
upon Reverend Craig LaSuer, Pastor of Christ United Methodist Church, to offer a prayer. 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

0 Councilmember Fruitt moved to approve the October 10, 2000 Special Meeting minutes as 
distributed, seconded by Councilmember Basham; motion carried. 

0 Councilmember Basham moved to approve the October 10,2000 Regular Meeting minutes as 
distributed, seconded by Councilmember Bell; motion carried. 

FINANCIAL STATEMENT: Auditor Robert Plantenga 

Auditor Plantenga announced that he distributed a handout listing the requirements for use of 
Court Costs Fund 45. He noted that these funds are not available for appropriation by the 
Council. 

Auditor Plantenga reported the 2000 uncommitted County General Funds through October 31, 
2000 are $197,754.43. 

INTEREST STATEMENT 

Auditor Plantenga distributed the Treasurer's Interest Statement that reported $534,315.36 was 
earned in interest through September 2000 with an average interest rate of 6.35%. MBIA 
interest earned for September 2000 was $28,131.49 with an average interest rate of 6.35%. 
Treasurer Ruth Davidson was unable to attend today's meeting because her ofýce is in training 
on the Treasurer's new Cashiering System. 

J D INVESTMENTS LLC: Compliance with Statement of Beneýts 

President Kessler said representatives were present to answer questions. 

Councilmember Byers commented that the Compliance form looks good. The estimated number 
of employees has increased from 20 to 45 actual and the estimated salaries increased from 
$770,000 to $2,003,087 actual. 

o Councilmember Fruitt moved to ýnd that J D Investments LLC is in substantial compliance, 
seconded by Councilmember Koltick; motion carried. 

DECLARATORY RESOLUTION 2000-36-CL: Designation of ERA: FFR Cooperative 

President Kessler explained that representatives appeared to discuss this request at the Council‘s 
Working Session on November 9, 2000 and were present today to answer questions. 

(quow) 

RESOLUTION NO. 2000-36-CL 

TIPPECANOE COUNTY COUNCIL 

DECLARATORY RESOLUTION 
FOR THE DESIGNATION 

OF AN ECONOMIC REVITALIZATION AREA 

APPLICATION OF FFR COOPERATIVE 



544 

WHEREAS, the Tippecanoe County Council has been advised by FFR COOPERATIVE 
. a Wisconsin corporation, (FFR) of a proposed revitalization program, including certain real 
property redevelopment and rehabilitation on land located within Tippecanoe County, Indiana, 
and it has been requested by FFR to designate the area consisting of approximately 70.3972 acres 
located at County Roads 450 North and 500 East, Lafayette, Indiana 47905 location in 
Washington Township, Tippecanoe County, Indiana and more fully described on Exhibit A,  
attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as an economic revitalization area under and 
pursuant to Indiana Code 6-1.1-12.1; and 

WHEREAS, the Tippecanoe County Council hereby ýnds based on the information 
provided by the applicant that the area described in Exhibit A is an area that has become 
undesirable for or impossible of, normal development and occupancy because of a lack of 
development, cessation of growth, deterioration of improvement or character of occupancy, age, 
obsolescence, substandard buildings and other factors which have impaired values or prevented a 
normal development of property or use of property and that the designation of the area as an 
economic revitalization area would enhance the opportunity for the creation of new jobs and the 
protection of the current employment; and 

WHEREAS, FFR anticipates increases in the assessed value of its real property from the 
proposed redevelopment or rehabilitation of real property as such term is deýned in Indiana Code 
§6—1.1-12.1-1(3), and has submitted an application and other documents, including a statement of 
beneýts, to the Tippecanoe County Council as incorporated herein by reference; and 

WHEREAS, the Tippecanoe County Council has reviewed the statement of beneýts and 
other information brought to its attention, and hereby determines that it is in the best interest of 
Tippecanoe County, Indiana, to designate the area described in Exhibit A as an economic 
revitalization area and that the deductions under Indiana Code §6—1.1v12.1-3 should be allowed 
based on the following ýndings: 

( 1) The estimate of the value of the redevelopment or rehabilitation is reasonable for 
projects of that nature. 

(2) The estimate of the number of individuals who will be employed or whose 
employment will be retained can be reasonably expected to result from the 
proposed described redevelopment and rehabilitation. 

(3) The estimate of the annual salaries of those individuals who will be employed or 
Whose employment will be retained can be reasonably expected to result from the 
proposed described redevelopment or rehabilitation. 

(4) The number of individual opportunities for employment, both temporary and 
permanent, and the compensation to be paid to employees, along with the value 
of the acquisition and construction of improvements, create beneýts of the type 
and quality anticipated by the County Council Within the economic revitalization 
area and can reasonably be expected to result from the proposed described 
redevelopment or rehabilitation. 

(5) The totality of beneýts is sufýcient to justify the deductions. 

WHEREAS, the Tippecanoe County Council hereby ýnds that the purposes of Indiana 
Code chapter 6-1.1—12.1 are served by allowing FFR the deductions provided by Indiana Code 
§6-1.1-12.1-3 for a period of ten (10) years; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Tippecanoe County Council, 
Tippecanoe County, Indiana, that: 

1. The area consisting of approximately 70.3972 acres located at County Roads 450 
North and 500 East, Lafayette, Indiana 47905 in Washington Township, 
Tippecanoe County, Indiana and more fully described on Exhibit A attached 
hereto and made a part hereof is designated as an economic revitalization area 
within the meaning of Indiana Code chapter 6-1 . 1-12.1 from the date of ýnal 
action on this resolution through and including December 31, 2010, which 
limitation is established pursuant to Indiana Code §6-1.1-12.1-2(i). 

2. The owner of property within the above-designated economic revitalization area 
shall be entitled to the deductions provided by Indiana Code §6-1.1-12.1-3 for a 
period of ten (10) years with respect to real property which is redeveloped or 



545 

rehabilitated as contemplated by and reþected in the Statement of Beneýts as 
ýled with Tippecanoe County. 

3. Notice of the adoption and substance of this resolution and all other disclosure 
required by Indiana Code §6-1.1-12.1-2.5 shall be duly published in accordance 
with Indiana Code chapter 5-3-1, which notice shall state a date for a public 
hearing on this resolution and that on that date, after hearing objections and 
remonstrances and considering evidence thereon, this Council will take ýnal 

action determining whether the qualiýcations for an economic revitalization area 
have been met and conýrming, modifying and conýrming, or rescinding this 
resolution. 

4. If any part, clause, or portion of this resolution, shall be adjudged invalid, such 
invalidity shall not affect the validity of this resolution as a Whole or any part, 
clause, or portion of the resolution. 

Presented to the County Council of Tippecanoe County, Indiana, and ADOPTED this 
14th day of November, 2000, by the following vote: 

VOTE TIPPECANOE COUNTY COUNCIL 

Jeffrey Kessler 
Jeffrey Kessler, President 

David S. Byers 
David S. Byers, Vice President 

Connie Basham 
Connie Basham 

Margaret K. Bell 
Margaret K. Bell 

Jeffrey A. Kemper 
Jeffrey A. Kemper 

David S. Koltick 
David S. Koltick 

Ronald L. Fruitt 
Ronald L. Fruitt 

ATTEST: 

Robert Plantenga, Auditor 

EXHIBIT A 

Part of the East half of the Northeast Quarter of Section Thirty-six (36) and part of the East half 
of Southeast Quarter of Section Twenty-ýve (25), Township Twenty-four (24) North, Range 
Four (4) West, Washington Township, Tippecanoe County, Indiana, as depicted on a Vester & 
Associates, Inc. Survey Job #E-99017, and being more completely described as follows to wit: 
Beginning at the southeast corner of the East half of the Northeast Quarter of Section 36-24—4 
said point being marked by a stone with cross cut; thence along the south line of said east half, 
North 39°52'54" West a distance of 1330.00 feet to a railroad spike with cross cut at southwest 
corner of the East half of the Northeast; Quarter of Section 36, thence along the west line of East 
half of the Northeast Quarter, North 00°03' 11" East a distance of 2633.89 feet to an I-Beam 
corner post at the northwest corner of the East half of the Northeast Quarter of Section 36, 
thence crossing into Section 25—24-4, along the west line of the East half of the Southeast Quarter 
of Section 25, North 00°20'28" West a distance of 16.00 feet to the center line of County Road 
500 North; thence along said center line North 37°20'52" East a distance of 567.97 feet; thence 
crossing into Section 36, South 00°03' 11" West a distance of 541.36 feet; thence North 
39°55'56" East a distance of 749.49 feet to a railroad spike with cross cut on the east line of the 
East half of the Northeast Quarter of Section 36; thence along said east line, South 00°01 '04" 
East a distance of 2038.86 feet to the point of beginning, containing 70.3972 acres. 

(unquote) 

President Kessler expressed his appreciation of the Application Form that was adopted for use by 
the County Council. Councilmember Koltick pointed out that the form requests information that 
the Council needs to be concerned with such as salaries and beneýts. In his opinion, FFR plans 
to pay its employees well. Councilmember Byers noted that this is a high tech company that is 
already in the community and wants to expand. 



546 

o Councilmember Byers moved to approve Declaratory Resolution 2000-36-CL, seconded by 
Councilmember Basham. 

Auditor Plantcnga recorded the following roll call vote: 

Jeffrey Kessler Yes 
David Byers Yes 
Connie Basham Yes 
Margaret Bell Yes 
David Koltick Yes 
Ron Fruitt Yes 
Jeffrey Kemper Absent 

0 The motion to approve Declaratory Resolution 2000-36-CL Apassed 6 — 0. 

CLERK: Trafýc Fine Late Fee Fund 139 

Attorney Luhman explained that Judge Zeman established the Trafýc Fine Late Fee Fund 139 by 
Order in 1998. It established late penalties with respect to ýnes and costs for infractions that 
were not paid prior to the scheduled court date. He said he had to determine if these were funds 
that could be retained by the County and appropriated by the County Council or if they had to be 
forwarded to the State. He concluded that the Order established a ýne that had two levels: one 
amount if paid by one date and an increased amount if paid by another date. Attorney Luhman 
thinks this has to be concluded because the courts don't generally have the authority to assess 
costs against a defendant unless there is a special statute. The court is required to follow the 
statutory scheme for costs that the Legislature has enacted. The judge can decide the amount of 
the ýne but the costs are set by statute. 

Attorney Luhman cited IC 34-28-5-5 that states that, except for costs, ýnes that are collected as 
judgments for Violations or infractions are required to be deposited in the State General Fund. 
Late penalties that are paid according to the Judge's Order constitute ýnes and are required to be 
forwarded to the State. The cost portions are distributed according to the Statutory scheme for 
cost: 70% to the State, 27% to the County, and 3% to the other taxing units. In Attorney 
Luhman's opinion, these monies paid per the Order are ýnes and not costs that the County can 
use. 

Councilmember Byers asked if the Council violated this when it appropriated funds for 
Courthouse Security last month. Attorney Luhman responded that, if his rationale is followed 
and if the State Board of Accounts agrees, those funds may have to be repaid. 

President Kessler outlined what he thinks needs to be done today: 
I Employees who have worked need to be paid. 
. For the beneýt of the Auditor, fund the amount of part-time that has already been paid 

without an appropriation. 
I Consider appropriating some part-time funds because the courts need those employees 

between now and the end of the year. 
- Consider the options since the Council's direction Was disregarded. 

Auditor Plantenga was asked how the part-time employees who worked without an appropriation 
will be paid. They are owed $1,652.00 for salaries and $127.00 for Social Security. He 
responded he just learned today that, according to a 1993 County Bulletin from the State Board 
of Accounts, remaining funds in the 4-D Incentive Fund 54, (no longer funded) can he used to 
pay those employees. It states that those funds may be expended without an appropriation for 
any purpose for which the operating budgets of the Prosecuting Attorney and the Clerk of the 
Circuit Court may be properly used. 

Auditor Plantenga also explained that, if the Clerk's request for $25,000.00 for Part-time salaries 
and $1,913.00 for Social Security is approved, it will only get those line items back to $0.00. 
(This request was tabled September 12, 2000.) However, because some transfers are possible, 
he said only $24,250.00 for salaries and $1,856.00 for Social Security will be needed to 
accomplish that. 



547 

CLERK (Tabled 9/12/2000) 

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS: $26,913.00 
25,000.00 Part—time 
1,913.00 Social Security 

0 Councilmember Koltick moved to take the Clerk's request from the table, seconded by 
Councilmember Byers; motion carried. 

Councilmember Koltick disagreed with cutting the request because he reasoned that the extra 
$750.00 would fund a Part-time employee for one week. 

0 Councilmember Koltick moved to approve $25,000.00 for Part-time and $1,913.00 for Social 
Security, seconded by Councilmember Bel]. 

Commissioner Hudson came forward to express her feeling that the Council is covering up an 
offense if this request is approved. She said it will give other departments the same right to pay 
without an appropriation. 

Councilmember Basham asked for and received veriýcation that this request can only be paid 
from the General Fund. She said she is troubled about the whole issue and ýnds it hard to vote. 

Councilmember Byers said other departments such as County Court I have overdrawn their 
budgets, but they stopped paying when directed to do so. Although he is sure the Clerk was 
working for the good of the County, she called in the Part-time employees after the Council 
instructed her to stop. 

0 Upon the agreement of Councilmember Bell, Councilmember Koltick amended his motion to 
approve $24,250.00 for salaries and $1,856.00 for Social Security, seconded by 
Councilmember Bell. 

Councilmember Fruitt suggested coming back to this request later in the meeting but 
Councilmember Bell said this has to be done. Auditor Plantenga said it might be possible to 
transfer enough funds in December to partially repay this. 

Auditor Plantenga conducted the following roll call vote: 

Connie Basham Abstain 
Margaret Bell Yes 
David Byers Yes 
Ron Fruitt N0 
Jeff Kessler No 
Dave Koltick Yes 
Jeff Kemper Absent 

0 The motion failed with 3 yes votes, 2 no votes, and 1 abstention. One (1) member was 
absent. 

Attorney Luhman explained that Indiana Statute requires a majority vote of all elected members 
to pass. In the County Council's case, a majority is four (4) people. 

President Kessler asked Attorney Luhman to discuss the situation the Council has been placed in 
and action the Council and others can take. 
Attorney Luhman said its clear that there is a Statutory process for establishing a County Budget. 
It is the Council's role to appropriate funds in August for the following year. If it becomes 
necessary for a department head to request additional funds due to an insufýcient budget, the 
request must be made to the Auditor's Ofýce and properly advertised for public notice. After 
proper procedure has been followed, the request will be placed on the County Council's Agenda 
for consideration and may be approved in a public meeting if funds are available. He said the 
Council can refuse a request for additional funds unless a judge issues a court order to pay. The 
Indiana State Board of Accounts has the duty to audit the various county departments and can 
write-up a department if there is an unauthorized expenditure. This may be forwarded to the 
Indiana Attorney General who, after investigation, has the authority to institute civil proceedings 
against that public ofýcial or refer it to a local grand jury. 



548 

Continuing, Attorney Luhman said every public ofýcial is required by Statute to post a bond. If 
in this case it is found that injury has been done to an individual because a public ofýcial 
disregarded the law regarding appropriations, a claim can be ýled against that bond. If the 
bonding company is required to pay damages, then it will look to the individual who caused the 
loss to try and recoup the money. 

Councilmember Byers asked who the State Board of Accounts will write-up if this Part—time 
Account still has a negative balance at the end of the year. Attorney Luhman said he couldn't 
speak for them, but he thinks they will talk to the Auditor as well as the department head and ask 
why this happened. 

Councilmember Koltick asked if the Council is headed toward charging the Clerk with a 
misdemeanor. He said he doesn't believe the funds were missppnt (i.e. on personal items), but 
merely to provide services to the courts and the public. Attorney Luhman responded that 
charging the Clerk with a misdemeanor is not being considered. He said part-time services were 
provided because of a need in the courts and without it the Council might have been faced with 
mandates from all ýve (5) judges. 

SHERIFF: County Misdemeanant Fund 79 

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS: $98,901.00 
23,901.00 Uniforms & Clothing 
25,000.00 Medical 
25,000.00 Other Operating Supplies 
25,000.00 Building Maintenance 

This is the annual payment the Sheriff receives from the Department of Corrections for housing 
misdemeanants. 

o Councilmember Byers moved to approve the appropriation of $98,901.00 to Fund 79, 
seconded by Councilmember Fruitt; motion carried. 

SHERIFF: County General Fund 01 

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS: $85,000.00 
85,000.00 Institutional Care 

Sheriff Murtaugh said he has bills totaling $15,930.00 for out-of—coUnty housing of inmates from 
Warren County, White County, and Carroll County. Because he hasn't received Boone County's 
bill, he lowered his request to $25,000.00. 

0 Councilmember Koltick moved to approve an appropriation of $25,000.00 for Institutional 
Care, seconded by Councilmember Basham; motion carried. 

TRANSFERS: $53,000.00 
From: 01-05—121410 Deputies 20,000 
To: 01-05-331000 Return of Fugitives 20,000 

From: 01—05—1 12169 Communication Ofýcers 2,500 
01-05-1 12229 Cooks 50 

01-05-117000 Secretaries 400 
0 1-05- 121 100 Animal Wardens 1 ,600 
01—05-121410 Deputies 2,500 
01-05—121480 Correction Ofýcers 20,000 
01-05-121550 Matron 2,000 
01—05-121570 Nurse 525 
01-05-122122 Merit Board 425 
01-05-182100 Social Security 3,000 

To: 01-05-221300-1015 Oper. Supplies/Medical 33,000 

- Councilmember Byers moved to approve the Transfers, seconded by Councilmember Bell; 
motion carried. 

AMENDMENT: Tippecanoe County Police Retirement Plan 

This sixth amendment allows retirees a cost of living adjustment not to exceed two percent (2%). 



549 

(quota) 
SIXTH AMENDMENT 

TO 
TIPPECANOE COUNTY POLICE RETIREMENT PLAN 

WHEREAS, Tippecanoe County Police Retirement Plan (hereinafter referred to as 
"Plan") was established by Tippecanoe County Sheriff's Department, Lafayette, Indiana 
(hereinafter referred to as "Employer"), effective as of January 1, 1970; and as amended by a 
complete restatement, effective as of January 1, 1988; and as last amended by a Fifth 
Amendment effective as of June 30, 1996; and 

WHEREAS, by Section 11.01 of the Plan, the Employgr reserved the right to amend the 
Plan; and , 

WHEREAS, the Employer desires to amend the Plan in certain respects heretofore 
considered and discussed; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that Article VI of the Plan is hereby 
amended by this Sixth Amendment, effective as of January 1, 2001, by the addition of Section 
6.08 as follows: 

"Section 6.08. Cost of Living Adjustments to Retirees. 

"A Participant who retired as of an Early Retirement Date, Normal Retirement Date or 
Late Retirement Date, who has attained age ýfty-ýve (55) as of July 1 of the Calendar Year in 
which monthly beneýts are increased (hereinafter the 'payment Calendar Year'), and who is in 
pay status as of the last day of the preceding Calendar Year shall be eligible for a cost of living 
adjustment, as provided in this Section. Such cost of living adjustment shall be applied until a 
Participant reaches Social Security Retirement Age, as deýned in this Section. Such cost of 
living adjustment shall not apply to any termination or disability beneýts payable under Article 
VII. However, any death beneýt payable under Section 8.01 after retirement shall be based on 
the monthly beneýt payable to the Participant for the month immediately preceding his date of 
death. 

"The cost of living adjustment for a payment Calendar Year shall be a percentage 
increase in the eligible retiree's monthly beneýt paid during the last month of the preceding 
Calendar Year. The percentage increase shall equal the percentage increase, if any, in the 
average of the Consumer Price Index (United States city average) prepared by the United States 
Department of Labor for the first three (3) months of the payment Calendar Year over the 
average for the same three (3) months of the preceding Calendar Year. However, the annual 
percentage increase shall not exceed two percent (2%). 

"The cost of living adjustment for a payment Calendar Year shall be effective in July of 
the payment Calendar Year through June of the next Calendar Year. 

"This Section shall be effective for each Calendar Year beginning on or after January 1, 
2001, until the Plan is amended to delete such Section. 

"For purposes of this Section, 'Social Security Retirement Age' means: 

(1) age sixty-ýve (65) in the case of a Participant attaining age sixty—two (62) 
before January 1, 2000, (i.e., born before January 1, 1938), 

(2) age sixty-six (66) in the case of a Participant attaining age sixty-two (62) 
after December 31, 1999, and before January 1, 2017, (i.e., born after 
December 31, 1937 and before January 1, 1955), and 

(3) age sixty-seven (67) in the case of a Participant attaining age sixty-two 
(62) after December 31, 2016, (i.e., born after December 31, 1954)." 

In witness of its adoption of the foregoing amendment to the Plan, the Employer has 
caused this amendment to be executed as of the Q day of November, 2000. 

TIPPECANOE COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT 
By /s/Sheriff of Tippecanoe County 



550 

Approved and ratiýed at a meeting of the Tippecanoe County Sheriff's Merit Board on 
the Q day of November, 2000. , 

TIPPECANOE COUNTY SHERIFF'S MERIT BOARD 
/s/Robert R. Metzger 

Approved and ratiýed at a meeting of the County Council of Tippecanoe County on the 
ML“ day of November, 2000. 

COUNTY COUNCIL OF TIPPECANOE COUNTY 

Jeffrey Kessler, President 

(unquote) 
o Councilmember Basham moved to approve the Sixth Amendment to the Tippecanoe County 

Police Retirement Plan, seconded by Councilmember Koltick; motion carried. 

CONEMISSARY FUND EXPENDITURES 

o It was moved by Councilmember Fruitt, seconded by Councilmember Basham to approve the 
following expenditures from the Commissary Fund for years 2000 and 2001 according to IC 
36-8-10-21 (8): 

1 Haircuts for trusty's and indigent inmates 
2. Reimbursement for lost or damaged inmate property 
3. Reimbursement for expenses of inmates in transit 
4. Postage for indigent inmates 
5. Shipping cost regarding department gquipmqnt or evidence 
6 Supplies or equipment to promote educational activities for inmates 
7. Reimbursement for damaged employee property 
8. Reimbursement for investigation expenses 
9. Expenses for advertising for community events that promote the Sheriff's Dept 
10. Matching funds for grants 
11. Advertising for job applicants 
12. Expenses for installation and service of Sheriff's Department equipment 
13. Expenses associated with contracting professional consultants 
14. Expenses for hiring temporary employees 
15. Expenses associated for rental of specialized equipment 
16. Expenses associated with rewarding inmates and employees 
17. Expenses associated with special events for inmates 
18. Expenses associated regarding special details or investigations 
19. Expenses associated with hosting training events 
20. Any other purpose that beneýts the Sheriff's Department that does not exceed $250 

Councilmember Koltick said he is worried that claims for item #2 might be out-of—line. Sheriff 
Murtaugh responded that property lost in the past was not a huge expense, but there is an 
investigation into the loss and he approves all claims for reimbursement. 

o The motion carried. 

WIC: Coordinator Colleen Bait 

SALARY ORDINANCE Position m Salary 
Full Time Clerk Supervisor 1,000.00 24,000.00 

Clerk 914.08 21,938.00 
Registered Dietitian 1,417.00 34,008.00 
Asst. Coordinator, R. N.  1,617.67 38,825.00 
Coordinator, R. D. 1,796.13 43,107.00 

Part-time hourly rate Reg. Dietitian Reg. PT 16.00 
Reg. Dietitian 14.53 
Clerk 7.25 
Clerk 8.25 
Peer Counselors 8.25 

This salary ordinance will give full—time employees the 2000 salary increase starting October 1, 
2000 that other County employees received in January 2000. 



551 

o Councilmember Byers moved to approve the Salary Ordinance, seconded by Councilmember 
Basham; motion carried. 

JUVENILE ALTERNATIVE: Executive Director Cathy Smith 

SALARY ORDINANCE Position Rate Salaþ 
Part—time hourly rate Weekend Crew Leader 7.50 

o Councilmember Koltick moved to approve the Salary Ordinance, seconded by 
Councilmember Basham; motion carried. 

SUPERIOR COURT: County General Fund 01: Bailiff Brooke Kemer 

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS: $46,855.00 
3,670.00 Capital Outlay (Tabled 10/10/2000) 
4,400.00 Overtime 

15,000.00 Pauper Attorney 
8,000.00 Evaluation Services 

8,000.00 Central Law Library 

1,498.00 Travel & Training 
1, 187 .00 Bailiff 
1,500.00 Retirement 

800.00 Social Security 
2,800.00 Part-time 

Ms Kemer said the Evaluation Services request can be lowered to $4,500.00 and Central Law 
Library to $6,000.00. She noted that the Pauper Attorney line item is over spent by $1,128.75. 

0 Councilmember Koltick moved to approve an additional $10,000.00 for Pauper Attorney, 
$4,500.00 for Evaluation Services, $6,000.00 for Central Law Library, $800.00 for Travel 
& Training, $1,187.00 for Bailiff, $1,400.00 for Retirement, $617.00 for Social Security, 
$2,400.00 for Overtime, and $2,800.00 for Part—time, seconded by Councilmember Fruitt; 
motion carried. 

SUPERIOR COURT: Jury Pay Fund 161: Bailiff Brooke Kemer 

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION: $2,000.00 
2,000.00 Jury Expense 

o Councilmember Byers moved to approve $2,000 from Jury Pay Fund 161, seconded by 
Councilmember Basham; motion carried. 

COUNTY COURT II: Jury Pay Fund 161: Bailiff Jean Ensinger 

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION: $10,500.00 
10,500.00 Jury Expense 

Mrs. Ensinger said they have eleven (11) jury trials scheduled between now and the end of the 
year. Each trial averages $500 to $600. 

0 Councilmember Byers moved to approve an additional $10,500.00 from Jury Pay Fund 161, 
seconded by Councilmember Koltick; motion carried. 

COUNTY COURT II: County General Fund 01: Bailiff Jean Ensinger 

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS: $12,942.00 
5,000.00 Jury Expense (Tabled 10/10/2000) 

750.00 Witness Fees (Tabled 10/10/2000) 
2,500.00 Part-time (Tabled 10/10/2000) 

192.00 Social Security 
4,500.00 Translator 

- Councilmember Byers moved to take Jury Expense, Witness Fees, and Part-time off the 
table, seconded by Councilmember Koltick; motion carried. 



552 

Mrs. Ensinger said she has bills totaling $3,160.00 and a balance of $1,406.00 in the Translator 
line item. She estimated they will receive bills totaling $500.00 to $600.00 in December. 

0 Councilmember Byers moved to approve $750.00 for Witness Fees, $2,500.00 for Part-time, 
$2,500.00 for Translator, and $192.00 for Social Security, seconded by Councilmember 
Koltick; motion carried. 

COUNTY COURT I (Tabled 10/10/2000) 

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS: $15,378.00 
13,650.00 Overtime ’ ; 

1,045.00 Social Security . ‘ - .  
683.00 Retirement . 

Councilmember Byers said these accounts are overdrawn but Judge Donat told his people there 
would be no more overtime after he was informed. Councilmember Basham commented that this 
a large amount to be overdrawn without realizing it. 

- Councilmember Byers moved to take this request from the table, seconded by 
Councilmember Koltick; motion carried. 

Auditor Plantenga reported that the overdrawn Overtime amount is actually $12,467.34, $954.00 
for Social Security, and $624.00 for Retirement. 

0 Councilmember Koltick moved to approve an additional $12,468.00 for Overtime, $954.00 
for Social Security, and $624.00 for Retirement, seconded by Councilmember Byers. 

Councilmember Basham wondered how long it had taken to accumulate this much in Overtime. 
Councilmember Koltick observed that either this department's bookkeeping in inept or they 
purposely overspent. In an effort to be consistent, President Kessler suggested moving on to 
departments that have stayed within their budgets and coming back to this request later in the 
meeting. 

0 Councilmembers Koltick and Byers agreed to withdraw the motion. 

PARKS: Superintendent Ron Dye 

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS: $8,200.00 
2,000.00 Garage, Gasoline V 
1,000.00 Repair & Maintenance Supplies 

500.00 Professional Services 
2,300.00 Utilities 
2,400.00 Repair & Maintenance 

Mr. Dye said Utilities could be lowered to $800.00 and Repair & Maintenance to $1,400.00. 

Since the Assistant Naturalist position was not ýlled immediately, Auditor Plantenga said there is 
$7,800.00 available in that line item to transfer. 

0 Councilmember Koltick moved to transfer $800.00 to Utilities, $1,400.00 to Repair & 
Maintenance, $500.00 to Professional Services, $1,000.00 to Repair & Maintenance 
Supplies, and $2,000.00 to Garage, Gasoline from Assistant Naturalist, seconded by 
Councilmember Basham; motion carried. 

PUBLIC DEFENDER: Amy Hutchison 

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS: $14,128.00 
7,804.00 Contractual Services 
6,324.00 Part-time 

Mrs. Hutchison said the Part-time request can be lowered to $5,524.00. 

Auditor Plantenga said there is a sufýcient balance in the Public Defender Fee Fund 42 to fund 
the Contractual Services request. Since Fund 42 does not need State approval, an additional 
appropriation can be done in December. 












